## Present this card to your pharmacist with your ELYXYB™ (celecoxib) Oral Solution prescription.

Retain this card for future savings.

## **Patient Access Support & Savings Program**

Group: EC45401001

ID: 39854504969

Bin: 600426 PCN: 54 Elyxyb<sup>™</sup> (celecoxib)
Oral Solution
Passport

Pay as little as \$0

Powered By: CHANGE HEALTHCARE

# Please see Important Safety Information and full Prescribing Information, including Boxed Warning at elyxyb.com/Pl.

Eligible patients will pay \$0 on their first fill and \$25 for their subsequent fills of ELYXYB (celecoxib) Oral Solution. Offer valid for up to 12 uses. A valid Prescriber ID# is required on the prescription.

**Patient Instructions:** In order to redeem this offer you must have a valid prescription for ELYXYB. Follow the dosage instructions given by the doctor. This offer may not be redeemed for cash. By using this offer, you are certifying that you meet the eligibility criteria and will comply with the terms and conditions described in the Restrictions section below. Patients with questions about the ELYXYB Savings offer should call (1-844-414-2225).

**Pharmacist:** When you apply this offer, you are certifying that you have not submitted a claim for reimbursement under any federal, state, or other governmental programs for this prescription. Participation in this program must comply with all applicable laws and regulations as a pharmacy provider. By participating in this program, you are certifying that you will comply with the terms and conditions described in the Restrictions section below.

**Pharmacist Instructions for a Patient With an Eligible Third Party:** Submit the claim to the primary Third Party Payer first, then submit the balance due to Change Healthcare as a Secondary Payer COB (coordination of benefits) with patient responsibility amount and a valid Other Coverage Code (eg. 8). The patient is responsible for \$0 on first fill and the first \$25 on subsequent fills and reimbursement will be received from Change Healthcare. Valid Other Coverage Code required. For any questions regarding Change Healthcare online processing, please call the Help Desk at (1-800-433-4893).

**Restrictions:** This offer is valid in the United States. Offer not valid for prescriptions reimbursed under Medicaid, a Medicare drug benefit plan, Tricare, or other federal or state health programs (such as medical assistance programs). Cash Discount Cards and other non-insurance plans are not valid as primary under this offer. If the patient is eligible for drug benefits under any such program, the patient cannot use this offer. By using this offer, the patient certifies that he or she will comply with any terms of his or her health insurance contract requiring notification to his or her payor of the existence and/or value of this offer. It is illegal to (or offer to) sell, purchase, or trade this offer. This offer is not transferable and is limited to one offer per person. Not valid if reproduced. Void where prohibited by law. Program managed by ConnectiveRx on behalf of SCILEX Pharmaceuticals. The parties reserve the right to rescind, revoke, or amend this offer without notice at any time.



## Medication Guide ELYXYB (ee-lix'-ib)) (celecoxib) oral solution

What is the most important information I should know about ELYXYB?

ELYXYB contains celecoxib (a non-steroidal anti-inflammatory drug or NSAID). NSAIDs, including ELYXYB, can cause serious side effects, including:

- Increased risk of a heart attack or stroke that can lead to death. This risk may happen early in treatment and may increase:
  - o with increasing doses of NSAIDs
  - with longer use of NSAIDs

Do not take ELYXYB right before or after a heart surgery called a "coronary artery bypass graft (CABG)."

Avoid taking NSAIDs, including ELYXYB, after a recent heart attack, unless your healthcare provider tells you to. You may have an increased risk of another heart attack if you take NSAIDs after a recent heart attack.

- Increased risk of bleeding, ulcers, and tears (perforation) of the esophagus (tube leading from the mouth to the stomach), stomach and intestines:
  - o anytime during use
  - without warning symptoms
  - that may cause death

## The risk of getting an ulcer or bleeding increases with:

- o past history of stomach ulcers, or stomach or intestinal bleeding with use of NSAIDs
- o taking medicines called "corticosteroids", "antiplatelet drugs", "anticoagulants", "SSRIs" or "SNRIs"
- o increasing doses of NSAIDs
- o longer use of NSAIDs
- smoking
- drinking alcohol

- o older age
- o poor healtho advanced liver disease
- o bleeding problems

## **ELYXYB** should only be used:

- exactly as prescribed
- o for the shortest time needed

## What is ELYXYB?

ELYXYB is a prescription medicine used for the acute treatment of migraine attacks with or without aura in adults.

- ELYXYB is not used as a preventive treatment of migraine.
- It is not known if ELYXYB is safe and effective in children.

#### Who should not take ELYXYB?

#### Do not take ELYXYB:

- if you are allergic to celecoxib or any of the ingredients in ELYXYB. See the end of this Medication Guide for a complete list of ingredients in ELYXYB.
- If you are allergic to sulfonamides.
- if you have had an asthma attack, hives, or other allergic reaction with aspirin or any other NSAIDs.
- right before or after heart bypass surgery.

## Before taking ELYXYB, tell your healthcare provider about all of your medical conditions, including if you:

- have liver or kidney problems.
- have a history of stomach ulcer or bleeding in your stomach or intestines.
- have heart disease or risk factors that increase your chance of getting heart disease.
- have high blood pressure.
- have asthma.
- are pregnant or plan to become pregnant. Taking NSAIDs, including ELYXYB, at about 20 weeks of
  pregnancy or later may harm your unborn baby. If you need to take NSAIDs for more than 2 days
  when you are between 20 and 30 weeks of pregnancy, your healthcare provider may need to
  monitor the amount of fluid in your womb around your baby. You should not take NSAIDs after

## about 30 weeks of pregnancy.

 are breastfeeding or plan to breast feed. ELYXYB may pass into your breast milk. Talk with your healthcare provider about the best way to feed your baby if you take ELYXYB.

Tell your healthcare provider about all of the medicines you take, including prescription or overthe-counter medicines, vitamins or herbal supplements. NSAIDs, including ELYXYB, and some other medicines can interact with each other and cause serious side effects. Do not start taking any new medicine without talking to your healthcare provider first.

#### How should I take ELYXYB?

## See the detailed "Instructions for Use" on how to take ELYXYB solution.

- Take ELYXYB exactly as your healthcare provider tells you to take it.
- Take ELYXYB by mouth with or without food.
- Do not take more than one dose in a 24-hour period.
- Use ELYXYB for the fewest number of days a month, as needed.

## What are the possible side effects of ELYXYB?

## **ELYXYB** can cause serious side effects, including:

## See "What is the most important information I should know about ELYXYB?

- liver problems including liver failure
- new or worse high blood pressure
- heart failure
- kidney problems including kidney failure
- life-threatening allergic reactions
- asthma attacks in people who have asthma
- life-threatening skin reactions
- medication overuse headaches. Some people who use too much ELYXYB may have worse headaches (medication overuse headache). If your headaches get worse, your healthcare provider may decide to stop your treatment with ELYXYB.
- low red blood cells (anemia)
- Other side effects of NSAIDs include: stomach pain, constipation, diarrhea, gas, heartburn, nausea, vomiting, and dizziness.

## Get emergency help right away if you get any of the following symptoms:

- shortness of breath or trouble breathing
- chest pain
- weakness in one part or side of your body
- slurred speech
- swelling of the face or throat

## Stop taking ELYXYB and call your healthcare provider right away if you get any of the following symptoms:

- nausea
- more tired or weaker than usual
- diarrhea
- itching
- your skin or eyes look yellow
- indigestion or stomach pain
- flu-like symptoms

- vomit blood
- there is blood in your bowel movement or it is black and sticky like tar
- unusual weight gain
- skin rash or blisters with fever
- swelling of the arms, legs, hands and feet

## If you take too much ELYXYB, call your healthcare provider or get medical help right away.

These are not all the possible side effects of NSAIDs. For more information, ask your healthcare provider or pharmacist about NSAIDs. Call your doctor for medical advice about side effects. You may report side effects to FDA at 1-800-FDA-1088.

#### Other information about NSAIDs

- Aspirin is an NSAID but it does not increase the chance of a heart attack. Aspirin can cause bleeding in the brain, stomach, and intestines. Aspirin can also cause ulcers in the stomach and intestines.
- Some NSAIDs are sold in lower doses without a prescription (over-the counter). Talk to your healthcare provider before using over- the-counter NSAIDs for more than 10 days.

## General information about the safe and effective use of ELYXYB

Medicines are sometimes prescribed for purposes other than those listed in a Medication Guide. Do not use ELYXYB for a condition for which it was not prescribed. Do not give ELYXYB to other people, even if they have the same symptoms that you have. It may harm them.

If you would like more information about ELYXYB, talk with your healthcare provider. You can ask your pharmacist or healthcare provider for information about ELYXYB that is written for health professionals.

Manufactured for: BioDelivery Sciences International, Inc.

This Medication Guide has been approved by the U.S. Food and Drug Administration. Revised: Sep 2021